

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**Interim Application (L) No.7263 of 2026  
In  
Writ Petition (L) No.16307 of 2024  
With  
Writ Petition (L) No.16307 of 2024**

Mr. Rajesh Sahebrao Khade ... Applicant  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents.

Mr. Afsar Ansari i/b. Yogesh Dalvi for the applicant.

Ms. Anjali Ghuge for respondent Nos.2 and 3-MCGM.

Mr. Dipesh Siroya, AGP for the State.

Mr. Sanjiv Sawanr a/w. Sunil Vichare and Abhishek Matkar for respondent No.5.

Ms. Bhakti Wast i/b. Mr. Abhishek Deshmukh for respondent No.6.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> April 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned counsel for the respondents.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 10 days in filing the application is condoned and the conditional order dated 31<sup>st</sup> December 2025 is set aside. The learned counsel for the applicant undertakes that all the office objections will be removed

within a period of 4 weeks from today.

2. The interim application is disposed of.
3. List the petition for admission on **16<sup>th</sup> June 2026.**

(S.M.MODAK,J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)